

ARKANSAS SENATE
90th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2016
Amendment Form

JBC 04/27/2016 (10)

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 113

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION - BUILDING AUTHORITY
DIVISION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2016-2017 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 113

Amend Senate Bill No. 113 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 1, delete "3" and substitute "2"

AND

Page 2, delete line 2 in its entirety

AND

Page 2, line 3, delete "2" and substitute "1"

AND

Page 2, delete line 5 in its entirety

AND

Page 2, delete line 10 in its entirety

AND

Page 2, delete line 17 in its entirety

AND

Page 2, line 20, delete "2" and substitute "1"

AND

Page 2, line 21 delete "2" and substitute "1"

AND



Page 2, line 23, delete "37" and substitute "29"

AND

Appropriately renumber all item numbers in SECTION 1

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "\$1,915,556" and substitute "\$1,534,528"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "617,416" and substitute "491,249"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "48,594" and substitute "45,955"

AND

Page 3, line 6 delete " \$2,587,766" and substitute " \$2,077,932"

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "5" and substitute "4"

AND

Page 3, line 21, delete "8" and substitute "7"

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "11" and substitute "9"

AND

Page 3, delete line 25 in its entirety

AND

Page 3, line 26, delete "10" and substitute "8"

AND

Page 3, delete line 27 in its entirety

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "2" and substitute "1"

AND

Page 3, line 29, delete "2" and substitute "1"

AND

Page 3, line 30, delete "3" and substitute "2"

AND

Page 3, line 31, delete "51" and substitute "40"

AND

Appropriately renumber all item numbers in SECTION 3

AND

Page 4, line 15, delete "\$1,818,293" and substitute "\$1,474,802"

AND

Page 4, line 17, delete "677,293" and "544,463"

AND

Page 4, line 20, delete "8,483,170" and substitute "8,359,115"

AND

Page 4, line 28, delete "\$13,726,042" and substitute "\$13,125,666"

AND

Page 6, line 27, delete "1,200,000" and substitute "2,500,000"

AND

Page 6, line 28, delete "\$1,500,000" and substitute "\$2,800,000"

AND

Page 7, line 24, delete "\$7,739,371" and substitute "\$10,739,371"

AND

Page 7, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety

AND

Page 13, insert a new SECTION immediately following SECTION 24 to read as follows:

" SECTION 25. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS

CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. FUNDING TRANSFER. Department of Finance and Administration - Building Authority Division may from time to time as may be necessary and in such amounts as may be necessary and with the approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, request a transfer of funds from the Insurance Department Trust Fund to the Building Authority Division Real Estate Fund to provide funds for land acquisition and building construction in an amount not to exceed the dollar amount appropriated in Section 10. Upon his approval, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall then initiate the necessary transfer documents to reflect the transfer upon the fiscal records of the State Auditor, the State Treasurer, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and Department of Finance and Administration - Building Authority Division.

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017."

AND

Appropriately renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Joint Budget Committee
LEB/LEB - 04-27-2016 12:48:12
LEB013

Secretary